



\$~51 to 57

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 1594/2007**

JAI PRAKASH & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Sarvesh Bisaria, Advocate

versus

D.D.A.Respondent

Through: Mr. Arun Birbal, Advocate

+ **W.P.(C) 3938/2011, CM APPL. 9852/2024, 10495/2024 & CM APPL. 10001/2024**

DDAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Arun Birbal, Advocate

versus

BHAN PRAKASH SHARMA AND ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, SPP for CBI and
Mr. Changez Khan, Advocate for CBI

+ **W.P.(C) 6900/2012**

SUSHIL KUMAR AND ANRPetitioners

Through: Mr. Ashwani Kumar Sharma,
Advocate

versus

D.D.A.Respondent

Through: Mr. Arun Birbal, Advocate

+ **W.P.(C) 2858/2015, CM APPL. 6096/2024 & 6095/2024**

RAMBIR SINGHPetitioner



Through: Mr. Ashwani Kumar Sharma,
Advocate

versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITYRespondent
Through: Mr. Arun Birbal, Advocate

+ **W.P.(C) 612/2015 & CM APPL. 21058/2019**

JAGPAL SHARMAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Ashwani Kumar Sharma,
Advocate

versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITYRespondent
Through: Mr. Arun Birbal, Advocate

+ **W.P.(C) 8086/2016**

BHANWAR PAL SINGH AND ORSPetitioners

Through: Mr. Ashwani Kumar Sharma,
Advocate

versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITYRespondent
Through: Mr. Arun Birbal, Advocate

+ **W.P.(C) 5304/2023**

ISHWAR SINGH & ANR.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Sarvesh Bisaria, Advocate

versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY THROUGH ITS
SECRETARYRespondent

Through: Mr. Arun Birbal, Advocate



**CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA**

ORDER

06.03.2025

%

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

1. Today, these seven writ petitions have been received by transfer/assignment.
2. Briefly stated, these petitions pertain to a job scam in DDA. It appears that some individuals with connivance of DDA officials reported to some branch of DDA with forged transfer orders and documents, though those individuals were never recruited by the DDA. The transferee branch would take those individuals on rolls and start paying them salaries. When the scam was unearthed, CBI started investigation and even filed charge-sheets against the erring DDA officials and some of those individuals. It appears that those charge-sheets were taken through trials culminating into conviction before the magisterial court, followed by acquittals in appeals. Those individuals approached the Labour Court. The present seven petitions assail the Labour Court Awards. Except in one case (W.P.(C) 3938/2011), in all cases the Labour Court held those individuals not entitled to any relief. In the Award out of which W.P.(C) 3938/2011 arises, the Labour Court took a contrary view, holding that since those persons had worked for DDA, they must be paid. Hence, these petitions.
3. Learned counsel for CBI is requested to file fresh status reports, enlisting the fate of the individuals in these writ petitions, disclosing as to whether they were charge-sheeted and if so, fate of the same. The status reports be filed within six weeks as requested after supplying advance copy to counsel for all parties.



4. Relist on 20.05.2025.
5. All the learned counsel present today submit that all pending applications have already been disposed of, but are being listed on every date. The Registry shall verify and those applications which have already been disposed of, shall not be reflected in the cause list.

MARCH 6, 2025/as

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

Click here to check corrigendum, if any